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“Govt has put in place a robust plan for adequate supply of crude oil to Indian refineries. There will be additional 
supplies from other major oil producing countries; Indian refineries are fully prepared to meet the national 
demand for petrol, diesel  & other Petroleum products” . 

This was the tweet of the Indian Petroleum Minister Dharmendra Pradhan coming after the Trump 
administration’s announced it will not renovate U.S. Iran sanctions waivers granted to the 8 largest Iran crude oil 
buyers– including India – which came to an end on May 2, 2019, as scheduled when firstly introduced. 

India and Iran hold long-established cultural and business relationships. In 2018 Iran, ranking as the world’s 
fourth largest reserve holder of oil according to U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA), was the third-
largest crude oil supplier to India, accounting for 11 percent of Indian crude oil imports after Iraq and Saudi 
Arabia, which accounted for 21 and 18 percent respectively, and followed by Venezuela (8 percent).  

In terms of crude oil supply, India is facing a challenging 2019: in addition to the Iran sanctions waivers expiry, 
U.S. imposed sanctions against the Venezuelan oil sector in January 2019. And following these two events, some 
732,000 bpd of crude oil were effectively removed in April 2019, according to Lloyd’s List Intelligence data. 

Even if no names were shown in the above-mentioned tweet, Indian efforts to diversify its crude oil supply can be 
seen by comparing the 2018 and 2019 first quarter imported volumes. According to the Directorate General of 
Commercial Intelligence and Statistics (DGCIS) data, imports from Mexico, UAE and Saudi Arabia increased by 58, 
47 and 11 percent respectively – with UAE passing from the 8th source of crude oil in Q1-2018 to the forth in Q1-
2019 – while U.S. shipped around 1.82 million tonnes of crude to India in Q1 2019, around 6.6 times Q1 2018 
volumes.  

Data shows that the total quantity of crude oil imported from Iran plunged from around 5.95 million tonnes in 
Q1-2018 to around 4.15 million tonnes in Q1-2019 (-30 percent).   

To stop buying crude oil from Iran puts India in front of many concerns, including refiners’ crude oil grade related 
issues: “It is not possible to suddenly convert those refineries (to run) some other form of crude," said in this 
respect the Indian Ambassador Harsh Vardhan Shringla at Carnegie’s event in late April and reported by Reuters.  

But the largest problem lies on crude oil prices. "We are apprehensive that that impact can translate into 
inflation, (and) higher oil prices“ that could affect the common person in India, to quote again Shringla. 
Moreover, India  purchases crude oil from Iran at cheaper freights, free of cargo insurance and with a longer 
credit period (60 days) compared to other suppliers.  

But United States cannot help on this matter: “Oil is owned by private people, so government cannot force people 
to make concessionary price“ said U.S. Commerce Secretary Wilbur last week while in India. 

India crude oil imports outlook amid U.S. sanctions 
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Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 BPI TC Avg. usd/day 9,592 9,524 +0.7% -4.4%

 BPI 82 TC Avg. usd/day 11,170 11,083 +0.8% -2.9%

 P1 Transatlantic r/v usd/day 10,030 9,985 +0.5% +21.0%

 P2 Skaw-Gib Trip East usd/day 17,223 17,061 +0.9% +8.7%

 P3 Pacific r/v usd/day 8,285 8,246 +0.5% -26.3%

 1 Yr TC Period Panamax usd/day 11,000 11,000 +0.0% -6.4%

 1 Yr TC Period Kamsarmax usd/day 12,000 11,750 +2.1% -11.1%

Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 BCI TC Avg. usd/day 11,621 11,182 +3.9% -42.4%

 C8 Transatlantic r/v usd/day 9,660 9,800 -1.4% -56.7%

 C14 China-Brazil r/v usd/day 12,586 11,773 +6.9% -30.5%

 C10 Pacific r/v usd/day 12,238 12,929 -5.3% -40.0%

 1 Year TC Period usd/day 15,500 15,000 +3.3% -21.5%

dry cargo chartering 

Once again, Capesize market didn’t look stable at all. Generally speaking, last week was characterized by a shy 
positive sentiment for both main routes, with average of 5 TC still gaining a bit. 
The standard route Tubarao/Qingdao lost 1 dollar from Monday to Thursday but, from the day after, slowly 
started recovering before reaching the level of $15.83/mt on Friday. The West Australia to Qingdao route 
followed more or less the same trend, by losing half a dollar at the beginning of the week before closing on Friday 
at $6.69/mt, 20 cent better than Monday.  
Front hauls had a quite big recovery with a fixture done at $26,000/d; also back hauls was on the same path, by 
scaling down the negative level a lot and closing at -$1,000/d. 
Not much to report on others routes, including the Saldanha Bay to Qingdao that, despite some loss, was already 
on the way to recover. T/A was agreed in the region of $11,500/d for nicely described ships. 
 

Capesize Market 

Rates 

Panamax Market 

Rates 

Panamax vessels were reported fixing ECSAm front haul business to F.East at high $14k/d + high $400k, while for 
Kamsarmax levels stood around mid-low $15k/d + mid-low $500k basis aps delivery, with a premium for 
Kamsarmax with ETA end-May in ECSAm. Basis Passing Muscat, a similar size vessel was reported fixed at 
$12.75/d for trip via ECSAm redely PMO, while basis Lumut a 75k dwt was reported fixed at $11k/d for trip via 
ECSA to Singapore/Japan. Basis Gib, an 82k dwt was reported fixed for 1 trip via NCSAm to Skaw-Spain at $11k/d 
bss Gib, while for 1 trip via Murmansk to India an 82k dwt was reported fixed bss Port Talbot at $20,250/d. Basis 
S.Africa, an 82k dwt was committed at $12.75k/d + $275k for redely India, while in F.East an 82k dwt was 
reported fixed for a trip via Newcastle to S.China in the low $10k/d basis S.China dely. Nopac rounds were fixed 
on Panamax vessels in the low $8k/d bss Inchon dely, while similar levels, $8.25k/d, were also seen on Panamax 
fixed for trips via Indonesia to China basis Fangcheng dely. On Kamsarmax $10k/d was seen reported basis 
Taiwan for trip via Indonesia to China. On period, a 76k dwt was fixed at $11k/d for 5/7 months period basis 
Zhoushan, while a similar size vessel was fixed basis Paradip at $10.65/d for 5/7 months period redely worldwide. 
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dry cargo chartering 

USG market saw a long list of spot vessel and not too many cargoes. Supramax rates remained around $10k/d for 
USG Atlantic and $12.5k/d for Ultramac. For TCT dir. East Supra gained around $15/16k/d for grains, while Ultras 
around usual high teens, and petcoke had a$ 1k/d premium. In ECSAm, Handys’ T/A trips were fixing around 
$10k/d and trips FEast were still getting numbers around $14/d. Coastal trip within Brazil were at $9.5k/d level, 
which is around $1k/d less compared to last week. On Supra/Ultramaxes, trips via ECSAm to Cont/Med were 
fixed around $14/14.5k/d and $16k/d respectively. 

Supramax & Handysize Market 
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Cont market was steady both for Handy/Supramax segments. On 61k dwt, there were rumors that one Charterer 
was able to pay them at around $12k/d bss dely passing Skaw for trip via Baltic redely SAfrica with grains basis 
only vessels with clean cargo records so far. Other rumors said that one Ultra fixed basis dely passing Skaw at 
$12k/d for quick inter-Baltic business with coal basis 20 days duration. On Handys, rates remained unchanged, 
with levels for standard modern 35k dwt basis dely Skaw at around $8k/d for trip to EMed for duration of around 
35 days, while for front hauls (although not so much activity registered), numbers were around $11.5k/d basis 
dely Cont and redely FEast. In Med/Black Sea markets, there were feelings of a little recovery in Black Sea. 
Despite some not-so-exciting numbers fixed even on period, where a 32k dwt was fixed at $7.25k/d for 3/5 
months in Atlantic, Handy Owners weren’t asking less than $6k/d from Canakkale to Cont, while we were used in 
the past few weeks to see numbers ranging from $3k/4k/d for same direction. On Supra/Ultramax, Charterers 
were asking in the $8k/d for trips to WAfrica with clinker against Owners asking around $10k/d. On front hauls, 
Owners were asking around $14/15k/d from Canakkale while Charterers’ ideas were in the $12k/d region.  

Thanks to a strong demand, last week saw market rallying upwards. A 61k dwt fixed bss Mina Saqr fixed closer to 
$12k/d levels for trip to Chittagong, while a 56k dwt was fixed at above mid $9k/d levels for trip via UAE with 
aggregates to Bangladesh and a 57k dwt from MEG was fixed at high $11k/d dop for trip to SEAsia. From WCIndia 
market remained strong with a 53k dwt fixing around $8k/d levels for trip to China with salt. Strong demand from 
SAfr too, with Supra seeing a $500/d increase on hire and around $50k on bb for usual SAfr/FEast or Safr/MEG-
WCI trades. Cyclone in ECIndia caused delays at ports, hence number of ballasters arriving for mid-month stayed 
lower than usual. By mid-week, a 61k dwt was heard to be fixed at mid $12k/d + $250k bb for SAfr to FEast. 
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A further growth of interest for larger size shipments from SEAsia to China coincided with a sudden change of 
direction on the Supra/Ultramax rates, which increased up to near to $1k/d on Pacific rounds and trades to 
SChina and India. A 61k dwt delivered at SEChina fixed $11k/d for a coal trip via Indonesia to ECChina, while on a 
similar trade a Tess52 got $7.8k/d dely Shanghai area and a 53k dwt delivering Thailand was paid $9k/d. Several 
nickel ore shipments ex Philippines to China were reported agreed, including a Dolphin57 that received $10.75k/d 
basis dely SChina and another one that got $10k/d basis dely ECIndia. Inter-Asia trades reported a Tess58 done at 
$12k/d dely Indonesia redely Thailand, while with a similar dely a Dolphin57 got $8.25k/d + $80k bb for a trip to 
WCIndia. A 61k dwt delivered at SKorea was fixed at $10k/d for a trip via NPacific to Indonesia. Small interest for 
short period was seen again, as a 55k dwt delivered at NChina was booked for 4/7 months at $6.5k/d for first 30 
days and $9.5k/d thereafter. A fancy 37k dwt delivering at Singapore got an interesting $8.25k/d for a 4 to 6 
months employment. Handy size trade was otherwise quiet with 38k dwt showing improvements of around $500 
more for trades within NChina/SAfrica range, while the 28’s dwt were still stuck to the $6k/d figure on similar 
employments. 
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Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 BSI TC Avg. usd/day 8,673 8,390 +3.4% -24.5%

 S4A 58 USG-Skaw/Pass usd/day 11,034 11,353 -2.8% -25.3%

 S9 58 WAF-ECSA-Med usd/day 8,146 8,200 -0.7% -12.1%

 S1B 58 Canakkale-FEast usd/day 12,643 12,429 +1.7% -25.9%

 S11 58 Pacific r/v usd/day 8,906 8,267 +7.7% -21.1%

 1 Year TC Period usd/day 10,000 10,000 +0.0% -13.0%

 BHSI TC Avg. usd/day 5,715 5,720 -0.1% -33.0%

 1 Year TC Period usd/day 8,750 8,750 +0.0% -10.3%
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Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W
Premium/  

Discount

May (19) usd/day 12,733 11,471 +11.0% +9.6%

Jun (19) usd/day 14,144 13,004 +8.8% +21.7%

Jul (19) usd/day 14,400 13,633 +5.6% +23.9%

Q3 (19) usd/day 15,347 15,039 +2.0% +32.1%

Q4 (19) usd/day 18,054 17,996 +0.3% +55.4%

Q1 (20) usd/day 12,717 13,042 -2.5% +9.4%

Cal 20 usd/day 14,747 15,081 -2.2% +26.9%

Cal 21 usd/day 13,592 14,013 -3.0% +17.0%

Cal 22 usd/day 13,479 13,663 -1.3% +16.0%

May (19) usd/day 9,804 9,596 +2.2% +2.2%

Jun (19) usd/day 9,817 9,683 +1.4% +2.3%

Jul (19) usd/day 10,104 10,029 +0.7% +5.3%

Q3 (19) usd/day 10,347 10,377 -0.3% +7.9%

Q4 (19) usd/day 11,000 11,117 -1.1% +14.7%

Q1 (20) usd/day 9,175 9,296 -1.3% -4.3%

Cal 20 usd/day 9,492 9,759 -2.7% -1.0%

Cal 21 usd/day 8,883 9,033 -1.7% -7.4%

Cal 22 usd/day 8,283 8,467 -2.2% -13.6%

May (19) usd/day 8,863 8,925 -0.7% +2.2%

Jun (19) usd/day 9,425 9,458 -0.3% +8.7%

Jul (19) usd/day 9,783 9,908 -1.3% +12.8%

Q3 (19) usd/day 10,110 10,183 -0.7% +16.6%

Q4 (19) usd/day 10,696 10,779 -0.8% +23.3%

Q1 (20) usd/day 9,042 9,158 -1.3% +4.3%

Cal 20 usd/day 9,721 10,042 -3.2% +12.1%

Cal 21 usd/day 9,388 9,508 -1.3% +8.2%

Cal 22 usd/day 8,888 8,983 -1.1% +2.5%

May (19) usd/day 6,275 6,775 -7.4% +9.8%

Jun (19) usd/day 6,750 7,238 -6.7% +18.1%

Jul (19) usd/day 7,225 7,638 -5.4% +26.4%

Q3 (19) usd/day 7,631 7,996 -4.6% +33.5%

Q4 (19) usd/day 8,538 8,763 -2.6% +49.4%

Q1 (20) usd/day 7,538 7,800 -3.4% +31.9%

Cal 20 usd/day 8,231 8,400 -2.0% +44.0%

Cal 21 usd/day 8,063 8,213 -1.8% +41.1%

Cal 22 usd/day 7,994 8,125 -1.6% +39.9%
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Dry Bulk FFAs (Baltic Forward Assessments) 

  5 

0

4,000

8,000

12,000

16,000

May-18 May-19 May-20 May-21

Panamax Forward Curve (usd/day)

market report - week 19/2019 



Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 TD1 MEG-USG ws 18.02 18.05 -0.2% -2.9%

 TD1 MEG-USG usd/day -10,645 -11,441 +7.0% +26.6%

 TD2 MEG-Spore ws 37.67 37.50 +0.5% -14.2%

 TD3C MEG-China ws 36.96 36.71 +0.7% -14.5%

 TD3C MEG-China usd/day 7,681 6,554 +17.2% +5.8%

 TD15 WAF-China ws 38.83 39.29 -1.2% -10.3%

 Avg. VLCC TCE usd/day -1,482 -2,444 +39.4% +59.1%

 1 Year TC Period usd/day 30,500 30,500 +0.0% +52.5%

 TD6 BSea-Med ws 77.28 78.61 -1.7% -9.0%

 TD6 BSea-Med usd/day 11,528 12,230 -5.7% +8.8%

 TD20 WAF-Cont ws 63.98 60.45 +5.8% +6.6%

 MEG-EAST ws 62.50 65.00 -3.8% -0.8%

 TD23 MEG-Med ws 28.00 27.33 +2.5% +7.7%

 Avg. Suezmax TCE usd/day 11,486 10,776 +6.6% +54.5%

 1 Year TC Period usd/day 22,500 22,500 +0.0% +40.6%

 TD7 NSea-Cont ws 121.67 105.06 +15.8% +31.5%

 TD7 NSea-Cont usd/day 24,556 13,620 +80.3% +939.2%

 TD17 Baltic-UKC ws 102.78 88.61 +16.0% +44.0%

 TD17 Baltic-UKC usd/day 27,349 18,613 +46.9% +877.4%

 TD19 Med-Med ws 108.89 82.89 +31.4% +26.0%

 TD19 Med-Med usd/day 16,152 4,984 +224% +1153.1%

 TD8 Kuwait-China ws 114.72 111.67 +2.7% +31.2%

 TD8 Kuwait-China usd/day 14,428 12,803 +12.7% +843.6%

 TD9 Caribs-USG ws 93.44 76.56 +22.0% -6.6%

 TD9 Caribs-USG usd/day 6,343 496 +1178.8% +118.2%

 Avg. Aframax TCE usd/day 17,001 10,509 +61.8% +863.8%

 1 Year TC Period usd/day 21,500 21,000 +2.4% +59.3%
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tanker chartering 

VLCCs’ Owners saw market bottoming at the end of last week.  
Meanwhile, Suezmax rates out of West Africa went up to WS65 to UKC/Med and WS80 for East, before adjusting 
a few points lower. Otherwise, market was steady in the Americas, Med/Black Sea and MEG areas. 
Aframax segment was market highlight last week: TCE was over $25,000/d in North West Europe, over $15,000/d 
in Med and not far from that in Middle East too, with Caribs market finally increasing. 
 

Crude Oil Tanker Market 
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tanker chartering 

Product Tanker Market 

Delays at Turkish Straits for Daylight Restricted Vessels 

East of Suez, LR2 rates for MEG/Japan voyages basis 75,000 mt decreased up to WS105, while MEG/UKC voyages 
eased at $2.15 mln and LR1 going East achieved WS117.5. West of Suez, LR2 and LR1 trading UKC/Japan 
remained overall steady at $2.0 mln and $1.6 mln respectively.  
In Med, Clean Handysizes rates for CrossMed improved up to WS137.5, and rates out of Black Sea assessed 
slightly above the WS142.5 mark. In Cont, clean Handies trading on Baltic/UKC routes shifted downwards to 
WS117.5 and CrossCont followed at around WS107.5. Clean MR rates from Cont to U.S. destinations recorded 
another negative week, slumping at WS115 basis 37,000 mt. Back hauls basis 38,000 mt improved and reached 
WS92.5.  
Contrary to what we witnessed in recent weeks, dirty Handysizes were busy in Med, a few cargoes were finally 
fixed from Black Sea and Tuapse became operating again after maintenance. Despite this and even if the tonnage 
list became a bit shorter, rates remained at WS125 for 30,000 mt CrossMed runs and at WS135 for Black Sea 
loadings. On MRs, rates didn’t change: 45,000 mt CrossMed remained at WS105 level and WS110 from Black Sea. 
Dirty Handies recorded a busy week in Cont as well, but, similarly to the Med, rates for CrossCont trades on 
30,000 mt remained stable at WS130 and at WS125 for UKC/Med. No changes were seen on Panamax rates, thus 
55,000 mt on UKC or Med for T/A were still assessed at WS100. 
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Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 TC1 MEG-Japan ( 7 5 k ) ws 105.94 107.56 -1.5% +17.9%

 TC1 MEG-Japan ( 7 5 k ) usd/day 14,553 14,524 +0.2% +168.8%

 TC8 MEG-UKC ( 6 5 k ) usd/mt 27.31 25.61 +6.6% +20.7%

 TC5 MEG-Japan ( 5 5 k ) ws 118.06 106.39 +11.0% +6.8%

 TC5 MEG-Japan ( 5 5 k ) usd/day 12,214 9,319 +31.1% +74.7%

 TC2 Cont-USAC ( 3 7 k ) ws 113.33 125.00 -9.3% -19.4%

 TC2 Cont-USAC ( 3 7 k ) usd/day 6,027 8,043 -25.1% -11.8%

 TC14 USG-Cont ( 3 8 k ) ws 94.64 71.29 +32.8% -2.6%

 TC14 USG-Cont ( 3 8 k ) usd/day 3,174 -1,108 +386.5% +236.6%

 TC9 Baltic-UKC ( 2 2 k ) ws 118.21 139.64 -15.3% -21.4%

 TC6 Med-Med ( 3 0 k ) ws 141.13 128.00 +10.3% +1.0%

 TC7 Spore-ECAu ( 3 0 k ) ws 165.36 167.67 -1.4% -9.9%

 TC7 Spore-ECAu ( 3 0 k ) usd/day 13,003 13,028 -0.2% +11.0%

 TC11 SK-Spore  ( 4 0 k ) usd/mt 9.79 10.58 -7.5% +7.7%

 MR Pacific Basket usd/day 11,949 9,660 +23.7% +45.0%

 MR Atlantic Basket usd/day 11,394 8,930 +27.6% +15.3%

 LR2 1 Year TC Period usd/day 21,500 21,500 +0.0% +53.6%

 MR2 1 Year TC Period usd/day 14,250 14,250 +0.0% +5.6%

 TD12 Cont-USG ( 5 5 k ) ws 100.00 100.00 +0.0% -5.0%

 TD18 Baltic-UKC ( 3 0 K) ws 132.50 126.67 +4.6% -13.8%

 BSea-Med ( 3 0 k ) ws 135.0 135.0 +0.0% -25.0%

 Med-Med ( 3 0 k ) ws 125.0 125.0 +0.0% -26.5%
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Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Northbound days 1.5 1.5 +0.0% +0.0%

 Southbound days 1.5 1.5 +0.0% +0.0%
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Unit 09-May 02-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 ConTex index 402 401 +0.2% -21.0%

 4250 teu (1Y, g’less) usd/day 9,131 9,050 +0.9% -19.2%

 3500 teu (1Y, g’less) usd/day 8,795 8,754 +0.5% -22.6%

 2700 teu (1Y, g’less) usd/day 9,049 9,081 -0.4% -21.6%

 2500 teu (1Y, geared) usd/day 9,095 9,129 -0.4% -19.5%

 1700 teu (1Y, geared) usd/day 8,347 8,290 +0.7% -23.2%

 1100 teu (1Y, geared) usd/day 6,620 6,633 -0.2% -19.5%

As we witnessed in the past few weeks, the New Contex improved slightly last week, mainly thanks to the larger 
Panamax vessels and the 1,700 TEUs units. Chartering market sentiment remained positive, with more tonnage 
disappearing which helped Owners to obtain further improved rates and also longer charter periods. 
 

containers 

VHSS Containership Timecharter Assessment 
(source: Hamburg Shipbrokers’ Association) 

Containership Market 

Shanghai Containerized Freight Index 
(source: Shanghai Shipping Exchange) 
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Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Comprehensive Index index 757 778 -2.7% -2.8%

 Services:

 Shanghai - North Europe usd/teu 768 717 +7.1% -5.3%

 Shanghai - Mediterranean usd/teu 726 726 -0.1% -7.3%

 Shanghai - WC USA usd/feu 1,442 1,538 -6.3% +4.3%

 Shanghai - EC USA usd/feu 2,711 2,705 +0.2% +14.7%

 Shanghai - Dubai usd/teu 620 682 -9.1% +34.8%

 Shanghai - Santos usd/teu 940 1,139 -17.5% -55.6%

 Shanghai - Singapore usd/teu 141 142 -0.7% +1.4%

market report - week 19/2019 

Recent Fixtures 

Vessel Name Built TEUs TEU@14 Gear Fixture Period Rates 

Dimitra C 2002 6,402 4,500 no extended to One 6 m $16,500/d 

Spyros V 2011 4,250 2,781 no fixed to Cma Cgm 3/5 m $10,750/d 

Harmony N 2006 2,824 2,030 no fixed to Arkas 11/13 m $10,000/d 

Buxcontact 2002 2,478 1,912 yes extended to Tehama S. 3/5 m $8,800/d 

Fritz Reuter 2006 1,732 1,275 yes extended to Hapag L. 4/6 m $8,230/d 

Asiatic Moon 2006 1,155 717 no fixed to Btl 4/6 m $7,500/d 



Type Size Built Yard Buyers Price Comment 

Bulk 95,000 cbm 2021 Guangzhou  
Pangaea Logistic 

Solutions  
38 each 2+2 opt 

Bulk 208,000 dwt EARLY 2021 New Times  H-Line 54 each 3 opt 

Prod 115,000 dwt 2H 2021 New Times Chartworld Shipping 46.5 each 2+2 opt 
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Newbuilding Prices (usd mln)

Ultramax LR2 MR2

3 yrs 5 yrs 7 yrs 10 yrs 15 yrs 20 yrs

 USD 2.23 2.23 2.29 2.39 2.51 2.56

 Euro -0.15 0.01 0.19 0.47 0.82 0.99

Libor USD Libor Euro Euribor Euro

 6 Months 2.59 -0.31 -0.23

 12 Months 2.69 -0.21 -0.12

In the dry bulk market, major orders were recorded in China where U.S.-based Owner Pangaea Logistic Solutions 
signed for 2+2 optional Baby Capes (around 95,000 dwt) that will be delivered during 2021.Vessel to be ICE CLASS 
1 A fitted and will be built at Guangzhou International Shipyard. Price reported is $38 mln each. All units will go 
on 10-year timecharter to Baffinland Iron Mines on delivery.  
Furthermore H Line Shipping has exercised an option for 3 three more Newcastlemax (around 208,000 dwt) 
bringing to five the total number of vessels under construction at New Times Shipyard. Vessel will be LNG fueled 
and Tier III. Total cost to be around $54 mln each. All units will have five year COA employment with Vale, Brazil.  
In the tanker market, Greek Owners moved for more orders. Chartworld Shipping signed 2+2 optional LR2 with 
delivery during 2nd half of 2021 at New Times. Price reported is $46.5 mln per unit. In South Korea, Enesel placed 
an order for 2+2 optional Suezmax units at Daehan Shipbuilding, South Korea to be delivered during second half 
of 2020. 

Newbuilding Market 

Newbuilding Reported Orders 

Indicative Newbuilding Prices (China) 

sale & purchase 

Interest Rates 

Interest Rate Swaps 
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Unit 01-May-19 M-o-M Y-o-Y

 Capesize usd mln 49.1 +0.0% +5.5%

 Ultramax usd mln 26.2 -0.1% +2.4%

 Supramax usd mln 23.2 +0.0% +2.3%

 VLCC usd mln 84.1 -0.2% +4.0%

 LR2 Coated usd mln 46.8 +0.2% +5.2%

 MR2 Coated usd mln 33.7 +0.0% +0.9%

10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 USD/Euro 1.12 1.12 +0.7% -5.5%

 Yen/USD 109.8 111.1 -1.2% +0.3%

 SK Won/USD 1,177 1,170 +0.6% +9.7%

Exchange Rates 

market report - week 19/2019 



 TYPE VESSEL NAME DWT BLT YARD BUYERS PRICE NOTE 

Bulk An Ho 77,000 2004 CSBC  Chinese buyers 6,5 
SS/DD due 
Sep 2019 

Bulk Victoria 46,841 1997 Daedong  Chinese buyers 4,2   

Bulk Naftilos 27,315 2009 Zhenghe Filippino 5,8   

Bulk Argyroula 26,556 1997 Imabari Middle Eastern  4,4   

Crude Seaheritage 109,200 2005 Hudong C.of Union Maritime 14   

Prod Glorious  73,980 1999 Onomichi Undisclosed 7,15   

Prod Seaways Ariadmar 46,205 2004 STX  Nigerian buyers 8,80   

Prod Seaways Antigmar 46,205 2004 STX Nigerian buyers 8,80   
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Unit 13-May 07-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Dry Bulk usd/ldt 439.5 444.0 -1.0% +1.7%

 Dirty Tanker usd/ldt 444.9 448.0 -0.7% -0.4%

 Clean Tanker usd/ldt 442.6 445.9 -0.7% +0.0%

sale & purchase 

Secondhand Market 

Baltic Secondhand Assessments 

Baltic Demolition Assessment (Subcontinent) 
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Unit 13-May 07-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Capesize usd mln 35.5 35.6 -0.3% +4.9%

 Panamax usd mln 21.0 21.1 -0.3% -2.6%

 Supramax usd mln 17.6 17.6 -0.0% -2.8%

 VLCC usd mln 67.2 67.3 -0.1% +9.2%

 Aframax usd mln 33.7 33.6 +0.1% +12.6%

 MR Product usd mln 27.9 27.8 +0.1% +8.0%

market report - week 19/2019 

In the dry bulk, the Ultramax "Loch Ness" around 61,200 dwt 2016 built Shin Kurushima, Japan was sold for $23 
mln to Greek buyers Neptune Dry Management. She has failed about 2 months ago at more or less same level. 
A larger open-hatch Handysize "Cielo di Amalfi" around 37,300 dwt 2007 built Saiki, Japan was sold to 
Vietnamese buyers for $10.2 mln, whilst a smaller traditional Handysize "RHL Novare" around 31,750 dwt 2011 
built Fujian Mawei, China achieved region $8 mln from Greek buyers, possibly Cosmoship, which name has been 
linked to several Handysize transactions over the last few weeks. 
In the tankers, a modern VLCC "Landbridge Prosperity" around 308,000 dwt 2016 built Dalian, China was sold to 
U.S.-based Buyers basis sale and leaseback agreement at an undisclosed price. 
The Suezmax "Eurospirit" of around 160,300 dwt 2000 built Daewoo was sold to undisclosed buyers for slightly 
excess $12 mln. Clients of Union Maritime are possibly behind the sale of Chinese built Aframax "Seaheritage" 
around 109,000 dwt 2005 built Hudong, at region $14 mln. 
Finally an unnamed Nigerian buyer is behind the purchase of 2 x Seaways MR2 tankers "Seaways Antigmar" and 
"Seaways Ariadmar" of around 46,100 dwt 2004 built STX, Korea at region $8.75 mln each, basis SS/DD promptly 
due. 

Secondhand Reported Sales 



news 

Dry Bulk Commodities 

US raises import tariffs on China as talks continue 
The US has raised tariff rates on $200bn/yr of imports from China after a first day of trade talks between the two 
countries ended without a deal. The tariffs were increased to 25pc from the previous rate of 10pc at 12.01am Eastern 
Standard Time (12.01pm Beijing time) on 10 May. China "deeply regrets that it will have to take necessary 
countermeasures", the Chinese commerce ministry said immediately after the higher tariffs took effect, without giving 
more details. 
Trump slaps new U.S. sanctions on Iran's metals industry 
President Donald Trump on 8 May ordered new sanctions on Iran, this time targeting the Islamic Republic’s export 
revenues from its industrial metals sector, and vowed to keep squeezing Tehran unless it “fundamentally alters” its 
policies. Tensions were already high between Washington and Tehran when the Trump administration said last 
weekend that it was deploying a carrier strike group and bombers to the Middle East, in response to what it said were 
“troubling indications and warnings” from Iran. 
Iran says U.S. sanctions on Iranian metals "against international norms“ 
U.S. sanctions on Iranian metals are against international norms, Iran's foreign ministry spokesman said on 9 May, 
warning that Washington would be responsible for Iran's losses. "This U.S. measure is against the international 
commitments of this regime... It is against international norms ... The United States will be responsible for the caused 
losses," Abbas Mousavi was quoted as saying by the semi-official news agency ISNA. 
China to tighten steel capacity swapping, boost domestic iron ore output 
China will tighten approvals of steel capacity swapping between companies and ban all new steel capacity in any form, 
the country’s economic planner said on 9 May, in order to streamline the sector. The announcement follows illegal 
capacity expansions approved by local governments under the cover of capacity swaps, where companies move 
capacity between different regions to reduce the concentration of plants in polluted industrial areas. The new facilities 
have undermined Beijing’s efforts to reduction pollution and reduced steel capacity. 
Chinese April soybean imports jump 56% on month, rise 10.7% on year 
Soybean imports by China in April climbed 56% month on month and 10.7% on year to 7.64 million mt, data from the 
General Administration of Customs showed on 8 May. Brazilian soybean cargoes that were scheduled to arrive in 
March were delayed and arrived in April, Matheus Pereira, director of ARC Mercosul told S&P Global Platts. The delay 
came as traders wanted to take advantage of a reduction in the value added tax imposed on agricultural products, 
which has been in place since April, he added. Chinese soybean imports through the first four months of 2019 totaled 
24.38 million mt, down 8% year on year, the data showed. 
Brazil set for record corn harvest due to bigger second crop 
Brazil's corn output this season will be the highest on record after farmers collect their second harvest in the coming 
weeks, commodities consultancy AgRural forecast on 8 May. The country's total corn production will likely reach a 
record 99.2 million tonnes in the 2018/19 season, AgRural said, a steep rise from the prior season, when production 
fell to 80.7 million tonnes because of a drought. 
India imports 27,000 tonnes non-GM corn from Ukraine at $205/T 
India has imported an extra 27,000 tonnes of non-genetically modified (GM) corn from Ukraine at $205 a tonne, 
including cost, insurance and freight, three trade sources said on 9 mAY, to offset a shortage triggered by pest 
infestations and dry weather. Earlier this year, the country imported 57,000 tonnes of corn, free of GM organisms, 
from Ukraine, in what was the country’s first overseas purchase since 2016. The latest purchase takes this year's total 
imports to 84,000 tonnes, the sources said. A cargo of 27,000 tonnes of non-GM corn from Ukraine has just arrived at 
the Kandla port in the western state of Gujarat, three trade sources directly involved in the deal told Reuters. They 
didn't wish to be named in line with their companies' policy. 
USDA raises US ending corn stocks in 2019-20 projections; highest since 1987 
The US Department of Agriculture on Friday projected  domestic corn stocks at the end of the 2019-20 marketing year 
at  2.485 billion bushels (63.122 million mt), up 390 million bushels from its 2018-19 estimates. "With total US corn 
supply rising more than use, 2019-20 US ending stocks are up 390 million bushels from last year and if  realized would 
be the highest since 1987-88," the USDA said. "Stocks relative to use at 16.9% would be the highest since 2005-06.“ 
USDA's domestic corn stocks estimates for the 2019-20  marketing year, which ends August 31, was above the range 
of  analysts' expectations of 1.787 billion-2.387 billion bushels. 
Source: Refinitiv / Argus Media / Platts 
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news 

Oil & Gas 

China April crude oil imports hit monthly record, refiners stocked up ahead of sanctions 
China’s crude oil imports in April unexpectedly surged to a record despite refinery maintenance outages and tepid 
domestic fuel demand, customs data showed, as state-run refiners built up stocks of Iranian crude oil anticipating a 
sanctions clampdown. Imports last month were 10.64 mbpd, according to data from the Chinese General 
Administration of Customs. That compared with 9.26 mbpd in March and was up 11% from the April 2018 level.  
China's Sinopec, CNPC skip Iran oil buys for May as U.S. sanctions waivers end 
China Petrochemical Corp (Sinopec Group) and China National Petroleum Corp (CNPC), the country's top state-owned 
refiners, are skipping Iranian oil purchases for loading in May after Washington ended sanction waivers to turn up 
pressure on Tehran, three people with knowledge of the matter said. China is Iran's largest oil customer with imports 
at 475,000 barrels a day in the first quarter of this year, according to Chinese customs data. Two of the sources said 
Sinopec and CNPC have skipped bookings for cargoes loading in May as companies were worried that taking oil from 
Iran could invoke U.S. sanctions and cut them out of the global financial system.  
Japan refiners tap more oil from Middle East to replace Iran supply   
Japanese refiners are tapping more oil from the Middle East after the United States ended all waivers from sanctions 
on Iran starting from this month. Fuji Oil Co bought 1.5 million barrels of Oman crude, Banoco Arab Medium from 
Bahrain, and Upper Zakum, an Abu Dhabi grade, to load in June in a spot tender held last month, according to trade 
sources. Alternative imports are not expected to come from the United States - now the world's largest producer - as 
the U.S. crude is lighter than Iranian crude, Uematsu added. 
U.S. refiners tap Iraq, West Africa and Brazil for scarce crude supplies 
U.S. refiners have turned to several lesser-used oil suppliers in the wake of U.S. sanctions that restricted usual 
providers of widely-used grades as they gear up for peak driving season. Iraq, Nigeria, Brazil and Angola combined this 
month are set to deliver their most crude oil to the United States in more than 18 months, according to Refinitiv Eikon 
data and trade sources, helping deliver needed heavy and sour crudes. All told, May imports from those countries are 
expected to come in at about 1.23 million barrels per day (bpd), more than double April's haul. Those cargoes include 
11 tankers carrying about 600,000 bpd of Iraqi crude, the most from that country in a year, Refinitiv data showed.  
Belarus' Lukashenko says damages from contaminated oil 'enormous‘ 
The president of Belarus Alexander Lukashenko said on Saturday the cost of damages from contaminated oil received 
via the Russian Druzhba oil pipeline was ‘enormous’ and Belarus expects compensation from Russia, state-run Belta 
news agency said. “Right now we are evaluating the damage... damage is enormous to the pipeline, to the equipment 
on the pipelines (including pumps on the facilities and the like) and to the oil refineries,” Lukashenko was cited as 
saying. He said costs could run into the hundreds of millions of dollars and that he hopes Russia will not dispute the 
costs. 
Some Houston Ship Channel traffic resumes after spill 
Two-way tow traffic and one-way outbound ship traffic on the Houston Ship Channel resumed today after a collision 
between a tanker and a barge on 10 May led to a fuel spill that closed the waterway. The VLGC Genesis River collided 
with and punctured one of two barges being pushed by a tug boat, sending an estimated 8,000-9,000 bl of reformate 
into the channel. The second barge was overturned and remains near the channel. Each barge carried 25,000 bl. 
Agencies deployed 1,600 ft of boom to contain the spill. Clean-up will continue for several days, the Harris County 
Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Management said.  
Reliance to shut crude unit at 660,000 bpd refinery for up to four weeks 
ndia’s Reliance Industries Ltd plans to shut a 330,000 bpd crude unit at its India market-focused oil refinery in western 
Gujarat state for 2-4 weeks for routine maintenance from mid-June, two industry sources with knowledge of the 
matter said on Friday. The company will also shut some secondary units at the Jamnagar refinery, which has a capacity 
of 660,000 bpd, as they undergo maintenance, the sources added. 
Trade war cuts U.S. liquefied natural gas exports to China 
No liquefied natural gas (LNG) vessels that left the United States in March and April have gone to China, Refinitiv Eikon 
shipping data shows, as the trade war between the two nations escalates. So far this year, only two vessels have gone 
from the United States to China - one in January and one in February - versus 14 during the first four months of 2018 
before the start of the trade war. 
 
Source: Refinitiv / Argus Media / Platts 
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Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Wheat usd/t 419.0 428.0 -2.1% -14.4%

 Corn usd/t 342.5 352.5 -2.8% -12.1%

 Soybeans usd/t 782.3 813.3 -3.8% -21.4%

 Palm Oil usd/t 475.2 484.6 -1.9% -20.4%

Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Iron Ore (Platts) usd/t 95.1 93.8 +1.4% +40.9%

 Iron Ore China @Tangshan rmb/t 688.0 685.0 +0.4% +42.4%

 Rebar in China rmb/t 4,137 4,162 -0.6% +2.5%

 Plate in China rmb/t 4,144 4,152 -0.2% -3.0%

 HR Coil in China rmb/t 4,148 4,171 -0.6% -2.8%

 CR Sheet in China rmb/t 4,476 4,493 -0.4% -2.9%

Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Steam @ Richards Bay usd/t 71.9 72.3 -0.6% -30.4%

 Steam @ Newcastle usd/t 86.3 87.2 -1.1% -15.2%

 Coking Coal Australia usd/t 205.0 205.0 +0.0% +11.1%

Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Crude Oil Brent usd/bbl 72.1 69.7 +3.5% -6.2%

 Crude Oil WTI usd/bbl 62.7 60.8 +3.2% -11.0%

 Crude Oil Dubai usd/bbl 71.7 70.5 +1.8% -4.0%

 Natural Gas Henry Hub usd/mmbtu 2.62 2.57 +1.9% -7.1%

 Gasoline Nymex usd/gal 2.03 2.00 +1.5% -6.9%

 ICE Gasoil usd/t 636.3 649.0 -2.0% -5.6%

 Naphtha Tokyo usd/t 565.9 572.4 -1.1% -14.7%

 Jet-Kerosene Asia usd/bbl 82.4 83.7 -1.5% -7.8%

Unit 10-May 03-May W-o-W Y-o-Y

 Rotterdam usd/t 407.0 415.0 -1.9% -2.0%

 Gibraltar usd/t 430.0 441.0 -2.5% -1.5%

 Singapore usd/t 426.0 435.0 -2.1% -3.5%

 Rotterdam usd/t 440.0 462.5 -4.9% -1.2%

 Gibraltar usd/t 458.5 471.5 -2.8% -0.1%

 Singapore usd/t 461.0 470.5 -2.0% -2.3%

 Rotterdam usd/t 615.5 614.0 +0.2% -2.0%

 Gibraltar usd/t 658.0 654.0 +0.6% -5.7%

 Singapore usd/t 622.0 623.5 -0.2% -8.0%

IF
O

 3
8

0
IF

O
 1

8
0

M
G

O

commodities 

Oil & Gas Prices  

Coal Prices 

Iron Ore and Steel Prices 

Agricultural 

Bunker Prices 

 13 market report - week 19/2019 



 

 

head office:    via pammatone, 2   16121 genoa (italy) 

phone:  + 39-010-[5631-1] 
 

dry  - capesize 5631-200 capes@bancosta.com research 5631-535 research@bancosta.com 

dry  - panamax 5631-200 capespmx@bancosta.com ship finance 5631-556 financial@bancosta.com 

dry  - handy 5631-200 handy@bancosta.com insurance  5631-700 insurance@bancostains.it 

dry  - operation 5631-200 dryoper@bancosta.com p&i 5631-770 hull@bancostains.it 

tankers 5631-300 tanker@bancosta.com yachting 5631-764 yachts@bancosta.it 

containers 5631-515 containers@bancosta.com agency 5631-600 bcagy@bcagy.it 

s&p 5631-500 salepurchase@bancosta.com ship repair 5631-626 shipyard@bcagy.it 

offshore 5631-550 offshore@bancosta.com towage/salvage 5631-626 shipyard@bcagy.it 

 
 

 

 

bancosta uk  bancosta monaco bancosta sa medioriental 

london  monte carlo geneva dubai 

phone:  +44-207-398-1870  phone:  +377-97-707-497 phone:  +41-22-737-2626 phone:  +971-4-360-5598 

info@bancosta.co.uk  info@bancosta-monaco.com info@bancosta.ch mena@bancosta.com 

 

bancosta oriente  bancosta oriente bancosta oriente japan rep.office 
singapore  hong kong beijing tokyo 

phone:  +65-6327-6862 phone:  +852-2865-1535  phone:  +86-10-8453-4993 phone:  +81-362-688-958 

sap@bancosta.com.hk  
 

sap@bancosta.com.hk  
 

capespmx@bancosta.it bancosta.tokyo@spa.nifty.com 

 

web site:   www.bancosta.com 
 

linkedin:   linkedin.com/company/banchero-costa 
 

twitter:  twitter.com/banchero_costa 
 

In addition to regular market reports, banchero costa research recognize the need for bespoke 
reports & analysis, tailored to specific client needs.  

Reports can be produced on a wide range of shipping markets including dry bulk, tankers, gas & 
containers. In addition in-depth reports can be produced on specific commodity markets.  

To discuss individual requirements please contact:  

Phone: +65 6327 6863 

 Email: research@bancosta.com 

Legal notice:   The information and data contained in this presentation is derived from a variety of sources, own and third party’s, public and private, and 

is provided for information purposes only.   

Whilst banchero costa has used reasonable efforts to include accurate and up-to-date information in this presentation, banchero costa makes no 

warranties or representations as to the accuracy of any information contained herein or accuracy or reasonableness of conclusions drawn there from.  

Although some forward-looking statements are made in the report, banchero costa cannot in any way guarantee their accuracy or reasonableness. 

banchero costa assumes no liabilities or responsibility for any errors or omissions in the content of this report. 


